

SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah Utah Law Digital Commons

Utah Law Faculty Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

Spring 3-2-2017

Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. : Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent

Terry S. Kogan

University of Utah, S.J. Quinney College of Law, terry.kogan@law.utah.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <http://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>

 Part of the [Human Rights Law Commons](#), and the [Law and Gender Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Kogan, Terry S., "Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. : Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent" (2017). *Utah Law Faculty Scholarship*. 1.
<http://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship/1>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Historical Background on Public Restrooms	4
II. Sex-Segregated Restrooms Grew Out of the “Separate Spheres” Ideology of the Victorian Era.....	6
A. The “Separate Spheres” Ideology	6
B. Early Bathroom Laws Were Examples of “Separate Spheres” Legislation	11
III. The History of Sex-Segregated Restrooms Demonstrates that Transgender Students Should Have Access to Restrooms that Comport with their Gender Identities	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873).....	9
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	10
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 211 (1991).....	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	10
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
Statutes	
Act of Apr. 15, 1912, ch. 331, 1912 N.Y. Laws 660	9

Act of Jan. 22, 1897, ch. 98, 1897 Tenn. Pub. Acts 247	12
Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, 1887 Mass. Acts 668.....	11, 14
Act of Mar. 27, 1872, 1872 Ill. Laws 568.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1913, ch. 240, 1913 S.D. Sess. Laws 332	12
Act of Mar. 31, 1915, ch. 350, 1915 Me. Laws. 367.....	9
Act of Mar. 6, 1919, ch. 174, 1919 N.D. Laws 317.....	12
Act of May 18, 1881, ch. 298, 1881 N.Y. Laws 402	9
Act of May 22, 1915, ch. 275, 1915 Kan. Sess. Laws 2147.....	8
Act of May 25, 1887, ch. 462, 1887 N.Y. Laws 575	11
Act of May 26, 1913, ch. 112, 1913 Conn. Pub. Acts 1701	9
Act of May 31, 1911, 1911 Ohio Laws 488	12
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(b)(1).....	9

34 C.F.R. § 106.33	3
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Samuel W. Abbott, <i>The Past and Present Condition of Public Hygiene and State Medicine in the United States</i> , in XIX MONOGRAPHS ON AMERICAN SOCIAL ECONOMICS (Herbert B. Adams & Richard Waterman, Jr., eds., Dep't of Soc. Econ. for the United States Comm'n to the Paris Exposition of 1900, 1900).....	5
James Connolly & John Franey, SECOND ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FACTORY INSPECTORS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (1888).....	6
J.J. Cosgrove, <i>Factory Sanitation</i> , in FACTORY SANITATION (Standard Sanitary Mfg. Co. 1913).....	5, 15
<i>Cotton Textile Industry</i> , in 1 REPORT ON CONDITION OF WOMAN AND CHILD WAGE EARNERS IN THE UNITED STATES, S. Doc. No. 61-645 (prepared under the direction of Chas. P. Neill, Comm'r of Labor 1910)	13, 14
C. F. W. Doehring, <i>Factory Sanitation and Labor Protection</i> , in 44 BULL. OF THE DEP'T OF LABOR, H.R. Doc. No. 57-370 (1903).....	12

Suellen Hoy, <i>CHASING DIRT</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1995).....	4
George Martin Kober, <i>History of Industrial Hygiene and its Effect on Public Health</i> , in <i>A HALF CENTURY OF PUBLIC HEALTH</i> (Mazÿck P. Ravenel, ed., Am. Pub. Health Ass'n 1921).....	11
Terry S. Kogan, <i>How Did Public Bathrooms Get to Be Separated by Sex in the First Place?</i> , <i>THE CONVERSATION</i> (May 26, 2016)	7
Terry S. Kogan, <i>Sex Separation: The Cure-All for Victorian Social Anxiety</i> , in <i>TOILET: PUBLIC RESTROOMS AND THE POLITICS OF SHARING</i> (Harvey Molotch & Laura Norén, eds., New York Univ. Press 2010).....	7
Terry S. Kogan, <i>Sex-Separation in Public Restrooms: Law, Architecture, and Gender</i> , 14 <i>MICH. J. GENDER & L.</i> 1 (2007).....	8, 10
<i>Men's Ready-Made Clothing</i> , in <i>2 REPORT ON CONDITION OF WOMAN AND CHILD WAGE-EARNERS IN THE UNITED STATES</i> , S. Doc. No. 61-645 (prepared under the direction of Chas. P. Neill, Comm'r of Labor 1911)	6, 14

- Maureen Ogle, *ALL THE MODERN CONVENIENCES: AMERICAN HOUSEHOLD PLUMBING, 1840–1890* (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1996)..... 4, 5
- Mary Elizabeth Pidgeon, *BULL. OF THE WOMEN’S BUREAU, NO. 91, WOMEN IN INDUSTRY* (U.S. Dep’t of Labor 1935)..... 8
- George M. Price, *Joint Bd. of Sanitary Control in the Dress & Waist Indus., SPECIAL REPORT ON SANITARY CONDITIONS IN THE SHOPS OF THE DRESS AND WAIST INDUSTRY* (1913) 13
- George M. Price, *THE MODERN FACTORY: SAFETY, SANITATION AND WELFARE* (John Wiley & Sons 1914) 5, 6
- Cynthia Eagle Russett, *SEXUAL SCIENCE: THE VICTORIAN CONSTRUCTION OF WOMANHOOD* (Harvard Univ. Press 1989)..... 7
- David E. Shi, *FACING FACTS: REALISM IN AMERICAN THOUGHT AND CULTURE 1850–1920* (Oxford Univ. Press 1995) 7
- Carroll Smith-Rosenberg, *DISORDERLY CONDUCT* (Oxford Univ. Press 1985)..... 13
- Barbara Welter, *DIMITY CONVICTIONS: THE AMERICAN WOMAN IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY* (Ohio Univ. Press 1976)..... 8
